3299 of 2014 arising 

out of C.R Case No. 137 of 2014 (Doublemooring) convicting 

the accused under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments 

Act, 1881 and sentencing him to suffer imprisonment for a 

period of 6 (six) months and to pay a fine of Taka. 3,00,953/- 

(three lac nine hundred fifty three). 

The prosecution case, in short, is that Agrani Bank 

Limited as complainant filed C.R. Case No. 137 of 2014 

(Doublemooring) before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, 

Cognizance Court No. 4, Chattogram against the accused, 

Mosammat Sharmin Akhter alleging inter alia that the accused